
If you would like help to understand this document, or would like it in 
another format, please call Caroline Marshall, Democratic Services on 
01432 260249 or e-mail caroline.marshall3@herefordshire.gov.uk in 
advance of the meeting. 

 

 

 

Agenda 
 

Licensing sub-committee 
 

 

Date: Friday 18 October 2019 

Time: 10.00 am 

Place: Council Chamber, The Shire Hall, St Peter's Square, 
Hereford, HR1 2HX 

Notes: Please note the time, date and venue of the meeting. 

For any further information please contact: 

Caroline Marshall, Democratic Services 

Tel: 01432 260249 

Email: caroline.marshall3@herefordshire.gov.uk 

 
 

 



 

 

Agenda for the Meeting of the Licensing sub-
committee 
Membership  
  
 Councillor Alan Seldon 
 Councillor John Hardwick  

 Councillor Tony Johnson  

 
   

 
 



 
Herefordshire Council  18 OCTOBER 2019 
 

 

Agenda  

 Pages 
  
1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 

 

 To receive apologies for absence. 
 

 

2.   NAMED SUBSTITUTES (IF ANY) 
 

 

 To receive any details of Members nominated to attend the meeting in place 
of a Member of the committee. 
 

 

3.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 

 To receive declarations of interests in respect of Schedule 1, Schedule 2 or 
Other Interests from members of the committee in respect of items on the 
agenda. 
 

 

4.   APPLICATION FOR A REVIEW OF A PREMISES LICENCE IN RESPECT 
OF ST KATHERINE'S BARN, ST KATHERINE'S, LEDBURY, HR8 1AQ- 
LICENSING ACT 2003 
 

11 - 88 

 To consider an application for a review of a premises licence in respect of St 
Katherine’s Barn, St Katherine’s, Ledbury. HR8 1AQ called by David Thomas 
as a member of the public. 

 

 





The Public’s Rights to Information and Attendance at Meetings  
 
YOU HAVE A RIGHT TO: - 
 

 Attend all Council, Cabinet, Committee and Sub-Committee meetings unless the business 
to be transacted would disclose ‘confidential’ or ‘exempt’ information. 

 Inspect agenda and public reports at least five clear days before the 
[...]
ination generally not 
permitted.  

All parties to have equal maximum 
length of time to speak.  

Note:  hearing may be adjourned or 
heard in party’s absence. 

9





Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Licensing Technical Officer, Tel no. 01432 261761 

 

Meeting: Licensing sub-committee 

Meeting date: Friday 18 October 2019 

Title of report: Application for a review of a premises licence 
in respect of St Katherine’s Barn, St 
Katherine’s, Ledbury, HR8 1AQ– Licensing 
Act 2003 

Report by: Licensing Technical Officer 

 

Classification 

Open 

Key Decision  

This is not an executive decision. 

Wards Affected 

Ledbury North 

Purpose 

To consider an application for a review of a premises licence in respect of St Katherine’s 
Barn, St Katherine’s, Ledbury. HR8 1AQ called by David Thomas as a member of the public. 

Recommendation 

THAT: 

The Sub-Committee determine the application with a view to promoting the licensing 
objectives in the overall interests of the local community. They should give 
appropriate weight to: 

 The steps that are appropriate to promote the licensing objectives, 

 The representations (including supporting information) presented by all parties, 

 The Guidance issued to local authorities under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 
2003, and 

 The Herefordshire Council Statement of Licensing Policy 2015 - 2020. 

 The review application 
 

 

 

11

AGENDA ITEM 4



Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Licensing Technical Officer, Tel no. 01432 261761 

Options 

1.  There are a number of option open to the sub-committee: 

 modify  any of the conditions of the premises licence; 

 exclude  any of the licensable activities  

 remove  the designated premises supervisor; 

 suspend the licence for a period not exceeding 3 months; and 

 revoke  the licence 

2.  Where the authority takes a step mentioned in bullet point 1 and 2 above it may 

provide that the modif
[...]
er email of complaint was received from Mr Thomas 

(appendix 8). 
 
21. On 26 June 2019 in response to the premises licence holder’s request of 21 June the 

licensing authority supplied details of the conditions (appendix 9). 
 
22.  On 26 June 2019 a response was received from the premises licence holder 

(appendix 10). 
 
23. On 26 June  2019 the licensing authority sent a warning letter to the premises licence 

holder regarding breaching the conditions on the licence on the night of 21 June 
(appendix 11) 

 
24. On 16 July 2019 Mr Thomas sent the licensing authority a further letter of complaint 

(appendix 12). 
 
25. On 1 August 2019 Mr Thomas sent a further email of complaint concerning the noise 

(appendix 13). 
 
26. On 12 August 2019 Mr Thomas sent a further email of complaint concerning the 

noise (appendix 14). 
 
27.  On 19 August 2019 Mr Thomas sent a further email of complaint concerning the 

noise (appendix 15). 
 
28. On 23 August 2019 the review was launched (appendix 1). 
 
29. On Friday 23 August 2019 Herefordshire Council’s out of hours service attended the 

premises following a call made by Mr Thomas. The out of hours noise team 
parked about 20 yards away from the barn and it was the officer’s opinion the noise 
was excessively loud for the area. 

 
31. On 29 August 2019 a further email was received from Mr Thomas concerning noise 

disturbance from the premises (appendix 16). 
 
30. On 2 September 2019 the licensing authority received a further complaint from Mr 

Thomas concerning excessive noise (appendix 17). 
 
31. On 9 September 2019 a further email of complaint was received from Mr Thomas 

(appendix 18). 
 
32. On 23 September 2019 a further email of complaint was received from Mr Thomas 

concerning the noise from the premises (appendix 19). 
 
  Summary of Representations 
 
33.  Representations have been received from: 

Responsible Authorities - local authority (appendix 20) and environmental protection 

(appendix 21). 


[...]
carrying out of licensable activities  
 
Plays / Films / Live Music / Recorded Music / Performances of Dance / Anything Similar to 
Regulated Entertainment 
Monday – Sunday 10:00-24:00 
 
Late Night Refreshment  
Monday – Sunday 23:00-24:00 
 
Sale/Supply of Alcohol 
Monday-Sunday 12:00-24:00 
 

 
The opening hours of the premises  
 
Monday – Sunday 10:00-24:00 
 

 
Where the licence authorises supplies of alcohol whether these are on and/ or off supplies 
 
For Consumption On and Off the Premises   
 

 
 

35



 
Appendix 2 

Licensing Section, Herefordshire Council 
8 St Owen Street, Hereford. HR1 2PJ 

 
 

 
Part 2  
Name, (registered) address, telephone number and email (where relevant) of holder of premises 
licence 
 
Lynn Jones  
XXXXXX 
XXXXXX 
XXXXXX 
XXXXXX 
 

 
Registered number of holder, for example company number, charity number (where applicable)  
Not applicable  
 

 
Name, address and telephone number of designated premises supervisor where the premises 
licence authorises the supply of alcohol  
 
Lynn Jones  
XXXXX 
XXXXX 
XXXXX 
XXXXX 
XXXXX 
 

 
Personal licence number and issuing authority of personal licence held by designated premises 
supervisor where the premises licence authorises for the supply of alcohol  
 
Licence Number – XXXXX 
Issuing Authority – Herefordshire Council 
 

 
 Annex 1 - Mandatory conditions  
 
Irresponsible Drinks Promotions 
1.   (1)   The responsible person must ensure that staff on relevant premises do not carry out, 

arrange or participate in any irresponsible promotions in relation to the premises.  
(2)  In this paragraph, an irresponsible promotion means any one or more of the following 

activities, or substantially similar activities, carried on for the purpose of encouraging the 
sale or supply of alcohol for consumption on the premises—  
(a) games or other activities which require or encourage, or are designed to require or 

encourage, individuals to—  
(i) drink a quantity of alcohol within a
[...]

Annex 2 - Conditions consistent with the operating Schedule  

Licensing conditions 
General 
 
Prevention of Crime and Disorder 
An incident log must be kept at the premises. Incident log records will be retained for a period of 
12 months from the date it occurred. It will made immediately available on request to an 
‘authorised person’ (as defined by Section 13 of the Licensing Act 2003), an authorised 
Herefordshire Trading Standards Officer or the Police, which must record the following: 
(a) all crimes (relevant to the licensing objectives) reported to the venue 
(b) any complaints (relevant to the licensing objectives) received 
(c) any refusal of the sale of alcohol 
(e) any visit by a relevant authority or emergency service 
 
All staff engaged in the sale of alcohol to be trained in responsible alcohol retailing to the 
minimum standard of BIIAB level 1 or any equivalent training course within 1 month of 
commencing employment at the premises. Where there are existing staff this training shall be 
completed within 3 months of the date that this condition first appears on the licence. No person 
shall be authorised to sell or supply alcohol until this training is completed. Refresher training will 
be conducted at 12 monthly intervals. Training records shall be kept on the premises and 
produced to the police or an ‘authorised person’ (as defined by Section 13 of the Licensing Act 
2003) or an authorised Trading Standards Officer of Herefordshire Council on demand.  
 
 
Public Safety 
 
Prevention of Public Nuisance 
Noise or vibration shall not emanate from the premises so as to cause a nuisance. 
 
Loudspeakers or public address systems shall not be located external to any part of the 
premises.  
 
No amplified music in the external areas.  
 
No films with an audible sound track in the external areas.  
 
Windows (in the public areas) at the premises shall be kept closed after 23:00. 
 
All external doors (to the public areas) shall be kept closed after 23:00 except during immediate 
access and egress.  
 
Live or recorded music shall be restricted to the area marked on the premises plan.  
 
No waste such as bottles or refuse shall be placed outside the premises between 22:00 and 
08:00.  
 
Prominent, clear and legible signage (in not less than 32 font bold) shall be displayed at al exits to 
the premises requesting the public to respect the needs of local residents and to leave the 

38



 
Appendix 2 

Licensing Section, Herefordshire Council 
8 St Owen Street, Hereford. HR1 2PJ 

 
 

premises and the area quietly.  
 
Prominent, clear and legible signage (in not less than 32 font bold) shall be displayed at all exits 
to any beer garden, patio area, smoking area or similar, requesting the public to respect the 
needs of local residents and to be quiet.  
 
 
Protection of Children 
A written or electronic register of refusals will be kept including a description of the people who 
have been unable to provide required identification to prove their age. Such records shall be kept 
for a period of 12 months. It will be collected and reviewed on a weekly basis by the designated 
premises supervisor and produced to the police or an ‘authorised person’ (as defined by Section 
13 of the Licensing Act 2003) or an authorised Trading Standards Officer of Herefordshire 
Council on demand.  
 
The premises shall operate a Challenge 25 Policy. Such policy shall be written down and kept at 
the premises. The policy shall be produced on demand of the Police or an ‘authorised person’ (as 
defined by Section 13 of the Licensing Act 2003) or an authorised Trading Standards Officer of 
Herefordshire Council. Prominent, clear and legible signage (in not less than 32 font bold) shall 
also be displayed at all entrances to the premises as well as at, at least one location behind any 
sale area advertising the scheme operated.  
 
No adult entertainment or services or activities must take place at the premises (Adult 
Entertainment includes, but is not restricted to, such entertainment or services which would 
generally include topless bar staff, striptease, lap-table, or pole-dancing, performances involving 
feigned violence or horrific incidents, feigned or actual sexual acts or fetishism, or entertainment 
involving strong or offensive language). 
 
Annex 3 - Conditions attached after a hearing by the licensing authority on 11th April 2019 
 
DECISION  
The sub committee’s decision is to grant the licence as applied for as the trading 
standards and West Mercia Police representations had now been agreed. 
 
Annex 4 – Plans 
As attached 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

39



 
Appendix 2 

Licensing Section, Herefordshire Council 
8 St Owen Street, Hereford. HR1 2PJ 

 
 

LICENSING ACT 2003 
Part B - Premises licence summary  

 
Premises licence number – PR01846 (App to Grant Premise Licence) 
Part 1 - Premises details  
Postal address of premises, or if none, ordnance survey map reference or description 
St Katherine’s Barn 
St Katherine’s  
Ledbury 
Herefordshire 
HR8 1AQ 
 
Telephone number: 07772174088 

 
Where the licence is time limited the dates: 
Not applicable 
 

 
Licensable activities authorised by the licence  
Provision of Plays (Indoors/Outdoors) 
Provision of Films (Indoors/Outdoors) 
Provision of Live Music (Indoors/Outdoors) 
Provision of Recorded Music (Indoors/Outdoors) 
Performances of Dance (Indoors/Outdoors) 
Provision of Anything of a Simular Description (Indoors/Outdoors) 
Late Night Refreshment (Indoors/Outdoors) 
Sale/Supply of Alcohol (Consumption On and Off the Premises)  
 
 
The times the licence authorises the carrying out of licensable activities  
 
Plays / Films / Live Music / Recorded Music / Performances of Dance / Anything Similar  
Monday – Sunday 10:00-24:00 
 
Late Night Refreshment  
Monday – Sunday 23:00-24:00 
 
Sale/Supply of Alcohol 
Monday-Sunday 12:00-24:00 
 

 
The opening hours of the premises  
 
Monday – Sunday 10:00-24:00 
 
[...]

Thank you. 
 

Yours faithfully 

 

David Thomas 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

44



8 St Owen Street, Hereford, HR1 2PJ 

www.herefordshire.gov.uk | facebook: hfdscouncil | twitter: @hfdscouncil 

Economy and Place Directorate 
Director: Richard Ball 

Lynn Jones 
xxxxxxxxxx 
xxxxxxxxxx 
xxxxxxxxxx 
xxxxxxxxxx 
xxxxxxxxxx 

Your Ref: 

Our Ref: 

Please ask for: 

Direct Line / Extension: 

Fax: 

E-mail: 

Licensing  

01432 261761 

01432 261982 

licensing@herefordshire.gov.uk 

31st May 2019 

Dear Sir/Madam 

ST KATHERINE’S BARN 

I refer to the premises licence issued in respect of the above premises. 

A premise licence is issued authorising the use of the premises for certain licensable activities, the 
times of operating and the conditions are to be complied with. 

It is alleged that you held a live music performance on 25th May 2019 and the performance lasted 
beyond the times listed on your premises licence. It is also alleged that the level of noise from the 
band was causing a nuisance. 

Please may I remind you that your premise licence allows the following and that all licensable activity 
timings and conditions must be complied with when the licence is in operation: 

The times the licence authorises the carrying out of licensable activities  

Plays / Films / Live Music / Recorded Music / Performances of Dance / Anything 
Similar to Regulated Entertainment 
Monday – Sunday 10:00-24:00 

Late Night Refreshment  
Monday – Sunday 23:00-24:00 

Sale/Supply of Alcohol 
Monday-Sunday 12:00-24:00 

Prevention of Public Nuisance 
Noise or vibration shall not emanate from the premises so as to cause a nuisance. 

Under Section 136 of the Licensing Act 2003 it is an offence to carry on a licensable activity on or from 
any premises otherwise than under and in accordance with an authorisation (premises licence). This 
offence on summary conviction is punishable with six months imprisonment and/or an unlimited fine. 

In line with this Authority’s Policy, I must ad
[...]
EB 14) 

These are the conditions that are under Prevention of 
Public Nuisance  
Noise or vibration shall not emanate from the premises 
so as to cause a nuisance.  
Loudspeakers or public address systems shall not be 
located external to any part of the premises.  
No amplified music in the external areas.  
No films with an audible sound track in the external 
areas.  
Windows (in the public areas) at the premises shall be 
kept closed after 23:00.  
All external doors (to the public areas) shall be kept 
closed after 23:00 except during immediate access and 
egress.  
Live or recorded music shall be restricted to the area 
marked on the premises plan.  
No waste such as bottles or refuse shall be placed 
outside the premises between 22:00 and 08:00.  
Prominent, clear and legible signage (in not less than 32 
font bold) shall be displayed at al exits to the premises 
requesting the public to respect the needs of local 
residents and to leave the premises and the area quietly.  
Prominent, clear and legible signage (in not less than 32 
font bold) shall be displayed at all exits to any beer 
garden, patio area, smoking area or similar, requesting 
the public to respect the needs of local residents and to 
be quiet.  
 
Regards  
Licensing  
 

 
REPORT ENDS 

52



From: XXXXXXXXX  
Sent: 24 June 2019 20:26 
To: Licensing <licensing@herefordshire.gov.uk> 
Cc: Ethelpline <ethelpline@herefordshire.gov.uk>; Warren - McCauley, Josie 
Subject: Noise disturbances at THE BARN, Ledbury 

Dear Sir or Madam 

I am emailing to express my continued concerns with regards to the noise disturbances at The Barn in 
Ledbury. 

I am aware that The Barn has already, been contacted by the Environmental Health Department, in 
relation to the disturbances caused during their event that was held on Saturday, 8th June. 

However, the disturbances continue. 

On Friday 21st June an event was held at The Barn. Yet again live music was played way beyond a 
reasonable volume. As I have stat
[...]
omas 
 
Xxxxxxxxxx 
Xxxxxxxxxx 
xxxxxxxxxx 
 
Tel: xxxxxxxxxxx  
 
 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 
 

 

54



From: Licensing  

Sent: 26 June 2019 08:54 

To: Lynn Jones  

Subject: St Katherine's Barn Premises Licence 

Good morning 

Thank you for your call to our Technical Support Team 

Your licensable hours are shown on Part A and Part B of your premises licence (Part B must 

be on display at the premises ). 

Part A contains a set amount of conditions that you agreed to prior to the licence being 

granted. These must be adhered to whenever the premises is used for licensable activities 

Please see below what the licensable activities and timings your premises licence permits 

Plays / Films / Live Music / Recorded Music / Performances of Dance / Anything Similar to 
Regulated Entertainment 
Monday – Sunday 10:00-24:00 

Late Night Refreshment  
Monday – Sunday 23:00-24:00 

Sale/Supply of Alcohol 
Monday-Sunday 12:00-24:00 

These are the conditions that are under Prevention of Public Nuisance 

Noise or vibration shall not emanate from the premises so as to cause a nuisance. 

Loudspeakers or public address systems shall not be located external to any part of the 
premises.  

No amplified music in the external areas. 

No films with an audible sound track in the external areas. 

Windows (in the public areas) at the premises shall be kept closed after 23:00. 

All external doors (to the public areas) shall be kept closed after 23:00 except during 
immediate access and egress.  

Live or recorded music shall be restricted to the area marked on the premises plan. 

No waste such as bottles or refuse shall be placed outside the premises between 22:00 and 
08:00.  

Prominent, clear and legible signage (in not less than 32 font bold) shall be displayed at al 
exits to the premises requesting the public to respect the needs of local residents and to leave 
the premises and the area quietly.  

Prominent, clear and legible signage (in not less than 32 font bol
[...]
 PREMISES LICENCE  
St Katherine's Barn St Katherine's, Ledbury, Herefordshire, HR8 1EA 

Having assessed the above application, I would like to make the following representation: 

Representation Industry 
Guidance 

PREVENTION OF PUBLIC NUISANCE 
Over this summer the Environmental Protection team (EP team) have 
received a number of noise complaints regarding frequent and excessive 
noise from entertainment events held at St Katherine’s Barn causing 
disturbance to the residents in the area, which ran late into the evenings.  

In response to the initial complaints the Environmental Protection team 
advised the premises management of these complaints and requested 
they review the matter. Following this the team received further 
complaints which were investigated and the team carried out routine 
noise monitoring of the area over the summer. This information identified 
there were loud music events being held, on a frequent basis, at the 
premises that were causing an excessive noise disturbance to the 
neighbouring dwellings and general area.  

Having considered this information the EP  team  will be supporting this 
call for a review on the grounds the Licensing objective ‘Prevention of 
Public Nuisance’ is not being met by the current licensing conditions, 
considering  the premises location, structure,  activities and noise 
management controls. 

REFERENCES 
Please Reference the industry guidance from which your representation has been sourced. 

PRINCIPAL ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH OFFICER 
HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 

Appendix 21

83





Appendix 22

85



86



87




	Agenda
	 
	Licensing Hearing Flowchart

	4 Application for a review of a premises licence in respect of St Katherine's Barn, St Katherine's, Ledbury, HR8 1AQ- Licensing Act 2003
	Appendix 1 Review Application Form
	Appendix 2 Premises Licence
	Premises licence number – PR01846 (App to Grant Premise Licence)
	Part 1 - Premises details
	Licensable activities authorised by the licence
	Part 2

	Premise

Minutes of the meeting


 

Minutes of the meeting of Licensing sub-committee held at 
Council Chamber, The Shire Hall, St Peter's Square, Hereford, 
HR1 2HX on Friday 18 October 2019 at 10.00 am 
  

Present: Councillor Alan Seldon (chairperson) 
   
 Councillors: John Hardwick and Tony Johnson 
 

  
Officers: Emma Bowell, Elisabeth Laughland, Alice McAlpine and Fred Spriggs 

51. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
No apologies for absence were received. 
 

52. NAMED SUBSTITUTES (IF ANY)   
 
There were no substitutes present at the meeting. 
 

53. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
There were no declarations of interest made. 
 

54. APPLICATION FOR A REVIEW OF A PREMISES LICENCE IN RESPECT OF ST 
KATHERINE'S BARN, ST KATHERINE'S, LEDBURY, HR8 1AQ- LICENSING ACT 
2003   
 
Members of the licensing sub-committee from the council’s planning and regulatory 
committee considered the above application, full details of which appeared before the 
Members in their agenda, the background papers and the supplements published on 17 
October 2019.     

The technical licensing officer presented the report.       

The sub-committee heard from Environmental Protection who highlighted the following  

 There had 8 Temporary Event Notices (TENS) in 2018 and 4 up until April 2019.     There 
had been no complaints received in respect of these events.  

 The premises licence had been granted on 11  April 2019.  

 The premises were located in Ledbury Town Centre behind high town and in the area of 
St Katherine’s car park.   They were very close to the southeast corner surrounding the 
car park.  The barn was in a large open area and due to the hard surfaces surrounding it, 
any noise was likely to be amplified.    

 The closest neighbour was 10 metres away and there were five dwellings near the 
premises.   

 The barn was a listed Tudor barn.  The roof is effectively open as there was boarding on 
the tiles and between the eaves there were substantially filled with a padding.    The 
windows were of a perspex nature.  There was a sliding door attached to the premises.   

 There had been consideration to performance noise controls inside the premises.  

 During the period May to October 2019, there had been 11 noise complaints received 
o 27 May 2019 
o 24 June 2019 



 

o 16 July 2019 
o 1 August 2019 
o 12 August 2019 
o 19 August 2019 
o 29 August 2019 
o 9 September 2019 
o 23 September 2019 
o 7 October 2019 

 Letters/emails had been sent to the premises licence holder on 31 May, 19 June and 26 
June 2019.    

 On 26 June 2019 a 30 minute conversation had taken place with the premises licence 
holder which had included advice on mediation, mitigation and controls.   The premises 
licence holder had not seemed to be aware of the conditions on the licence and stated 
that the neighbours needed to be more involved in their activities.   The advice which had 
been given was that it was not the responsibility or requirement of the neighbours to be 
involved in the premises’ activities but it was the premises licence holder’s responsibilities 
to contain the activities and it was for the premises licence holder to make sure that she 
was not disturbing the neighbours.   It was the responsibility of the premises licence 
holder to ensure that suitable conditions were on place.    

 During the period August 2019 to October 2019, there had been 12 visits to the premises 
during 9 of which the out of hours team had witnessed loud music and bass music.   

 On 2 August 2019 noise equipment was installed into a residential property and it was 
noted that the noise was close but it was unclear whether it was in or outside of the 
property.  

 Sound clips were played to the sub committee which illustrated the level of noise:   
o 2310 hrs on a Friday night at a distance of 10m to 15m from the premises.    
o 9 August 2019, the weather was very wet and there was a light breeze.   There 

was loud audible music was playing which could be heard from the almhouses 
which were approximately 40m away 

o 10 August 2019 at 2356 hrs, the weather was windy and the main door was open.  
A singer with a guitar.  The music stopped at 0005hrs.   

o 16 August 2019, the weather was damp.    
o 30 August , dry still night and illustrated people talking at the start and then loud 

music  

 Warning letters were sent to the premises licence holder on 30 August 2019 and 16 
September 2019 which stated that the issues with regard to noise control need to be 
addressed.   The letters outline the areas.   The letters also noted that the use of the 
premises did not fit with the permitted activities on the planning consent, i.e. café and art 
gallery.  

 On 20 September 2019 a meeting took place with Ms Jones (premises licence holder) 
and Mr Oakey (her partner) which was about the structure of the building, the events and 
concerns and that changes needed to be made.   Environmental protection were still 
waiting to hear from the premises licence holder as to what they were proposing to do in 
order to address the issues.   

 Out of hours visits took place on 28 September 2019, 5 October 2019 and 12 October 
2019. On each of the three visits there were loud bass music levels experienced.   For the 
out of hours visit on 12 October 2019, the team had parked behind the library building but 
in direct sight of the premises (distance approximately 60 m).    The bass music was 
extremely loud.   The team had also entered a residential property and the noise was 
audible to the extent that the TV would need to be turned up in order to hear it.   The 
noise had stopped at around 2330 and had then become quieter.    The difference in 
volume levels between the bass music and background noise was noticeable.   

 As a result of the 12 October 2019 visit and the evidence that sufficient warning and 
advice has been given, environmental protection had served an abatement notice on the 
premises licence holder on 17 October 2019 (copy attached as part of the second 
supplement published on 17 October 2019).    



 

 Environmental protection requested that the conditions on the licence be amended as 
follows:  
o Licensable activities -  

Plays / Films / Live Music / Recorded Music / Performance of Dance / Anything 
Similar to Regulated entertainment 

 Monday to Saturday 10:00 – 18:00 

 Sunday  12:00 – 18:00 
o The opening hours of the premises 

 Monday to Sunday 10:00 – 22:00  
o Windows (in the public areas) at the premises shall be kept closed after 21:00. 
o All external doors (to the public areas) shall be kept closed after 21:00 except 

during immediate access and egress. 
o The outside area should not be used after 22:00 on any day.  
o Dispersal policy which meets the requirements of Environmental Protection and 

Licensing Service. 
   
The sub-committee heard from the licensing authority:  
 

 The principal licensing officer showed three videos which identified the location of the 
premises in St Katherine’s car park.   

 The principal licensing officer had attended some of the out of hours visits.  

 The level of noise was too loud 

 The sub-committee should consider revoking the licence as there has been a significant 
amount of engagement with the premises licence holder and support from the licensing 
authority and environment protection; despite this the premises licence holder chosen to 
ignore the advice and continues to cause noise nuisance.   

 The premises licence holder were not promoting the licensing objectives and appeared to 
have no intention of doing so.   

 
The sub-committee then heard from Mr Thomas who had launched the review as a member 
of the public who highlighted the following:   
 

 He had lived in the rented accommodation for 14 years and had chosen his current flat 
because it was in a quiet location.   

 He had lived in Ledbury since 1976 and had spent all his adult life living in the town 
centre.  

 The premises was directly outside his flat 

 The premises emanated an unbearable volume of music and there was noise from people 
attending the events.  

 The premises licence holder had not adhered to the conditions on the licence.   

 There had been no consideration to the noise levels since the renovation in 2018.    

 He had been forced to leave his flat in order to escape the noise and he dreaded the 
weekends.  

 At a recent meeting of the Ledbury Town Council, Mr Oakey had indicated that he should 
find another place to live and that Mr Oakey would rent the property.  

 The noise was having a detrimental effect on his health and wellbeing and had had to 
seek help from his doctor.     

 
The sub committee then heard from Lynn Jones (premises licence holder), Mr Robin Oakey 
and Mr Alex Clive who stated the following: 
 

 They wanted the Barn to be a friendly happy place which was accessible to all.  

 They wanted the neighbours to join in.  

 They had a large petition which had been signed by the friends of the Barn which included 
the almhouses.  



 

 The renovation was intended to provide a cultural hub for Ledbury and it would be a 
shame if there were restrictions on the licence.    

 The events were well organised, high quality, unique and a credit to the premises licence 
holder.   

 There had been planning issues with Herefordshire Council and the planning committee 
which had caused delays.    The premises had been asking for 19 months for planning 
permission to insulate the roof and triple glaze the property.    The conservation officer 
was happy with the proposed works.  

 Due to the allegation that the premises were being run as a night club, they had had to re-
apply again for planning permission.    

 Ledbury was a growing town and there were very few places of entertainment.   

 They had video and sound recordings which had not been sent to the licensing authority 
prior to the sub committee meeting and were not allowed to be shown.  

 They had not been able to open some of the documents/files which had been sent to 
them by environmental protection and the licensing authority.   

 It was hoped that the third amended planning application would go through as it included 
an acoustic blanket.   

 They were aware that other premises were in breach of their licensing conditions.    

 A number of premises had had serious problems which included fighting but The Barn 
had never had these problems.  

 Customers travelled to see events, e.g. from Cardiff and Derbyshire, and they stay in local 
hotels.     

 They were not a nightclub.  

 They considered the music to be part of the art.  
 
Following queries from members of the committee, it was confirmed that the premises were a 
café and art gallery and that the premises tried to engage in as many other things as well 
which included for example a farmers markets.   
 
The committee carefully considered all the representations, reports and evidence before them 
today. They have had regard to their duties under S4 of the Licensing Act and considered 
guidance issued under s182 of the Licensing Act 2003 and Herefordshire Council’s statement 
of licensing policy.   
 
DECISION 
 
The sub committee’s decision following a review of premises licence was to suspend the 
license for a period of three months. Upon the lifting of the suspension the conditions will 
be amended to include: 
 

 All licensable activities will be from 1000 until 2200 Monday to Sunday.  

 Customers must leave the premises by 2230. 

 Windows and doors should be closed at 2000hrs. 

 The existing condition regarding noise and vibration will remain in place on the 
license. 

 
The premises licence holder will agree a dispersal policy with the licensing authority and 
environmental protection prior to the lifting of the suspension.  
 
Section 177 of the Live Music Act 2012 has been dis-applied 
 
REASONS 
 
The sub committee had taken into account all the statements from the parties present and the 
number of noise complaints and visits by the council’s out of hours team in respect of noise 
nuisance, together with the issue of the Section 80 notice in respect of statutory nuisance.   



 

The reason for the suspension was to allow time for consultation with the neighbours, for 
noise attenuation measures be put in place and for the dispersal policy to be agreed and put 
in place.   
 


